

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7287-7289 AND 7290-7292 OF 2013

M/s. Reliance Infrastructure Ltd. ....Appellant

-Versus-

Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise .....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7287-7289 OF 2013

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as sole respondent in the appeal is represented though Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. but no one has entered appearance so far. Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case. Time to file statement of case has already been expired as per amended SCR Rules. Appeal is ready for hearing.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7290-7292 OF 2013

There are two respondents in the matters. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on respondent No. 1 as Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on his behalf. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent No. 2 and letter was issued to counsel for the appellant for taking fresh steps in respect respondent No. 2 and counsel for the appellant has on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2016 filed a letter requesting for dasti notice to be served on unserved respondent No. 2. (A copy of letter dated 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2016 is enclosed herewith)

It is further submitted that respondent No. 2 Viz, M/s. Reliance Infrastructure Ltd., in the instant appeal is petitioner in C.A. Nos. 7287-7289 of 2013, and represented by Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in the instant appeal so far.

The office report for pre-final hearing is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:-

1. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate  
133, Lawyer's Chamber
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
3. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate  
48, Lawyer's Chamber.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-I